used in determining the provision. This is supported by a monthly actuarial trends report, which include the impact of

the claims utilisation and analysis against the budget.  This information was reported to the Board of Trustees through

the submission of the Schemes’ Management Accounts and reports.  The current provision is considered to be prudently

adequate, as it is monitored and adjusted on a monthly basis.

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below outlines the sensitivity of the provision for outstanding claims to changes in the assumed proportion

of claims outstanding (currently 19.70%) used in the estimation process. It should be noted that this is a deterministic

approach with no allowance for possible correlations between the key variables. The table outlines the sensitivity of

these percentages, and the impact on the Scheme’s liabilities if an incorrect assumption is used.

The IBNR provision as at 31 December 2021 has been recalculated based on a higher assumed proportion of claims

outstanding.

Change in
proportion of claims
outstanding%

Original IBNR

R

IBNR after Sensitivity
Test

R

 Changes in IBNR

%

Implied proportion of
claims outstanding

%

+3% 126 039 832 126 782 946 0.59% 20.1%

+2% 126 039 832 126 535 241 0.39% 20.0%

+1% 126 039 832 126 287 537 0.20% 19.8%

0% 126 039 832 126 039 832 0.00% 19.7%

-1% 126 039 832 125 792 127 -0.20% 19.5%

-2% 126 039 832 125 544 422 -0.39% 19.3%

-3% 126 039 832  125 296 718 -0.59% 19.2%

The results are summarised in the table below:

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

SAMWUMED | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

85

The IBNR provision as at 31 December 2020 has been recalculated based on a higher assumed proportion of claims

outstanding. The results are summarised in the table below:

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximates their fair values due to the short-term nature of these

liabilities (i.e., the effect of discounting is not considered material). No interest charges have been levied against the

Scheme on any of the payable amounts.

[…]

49 920 864 Total movement in cash

and cash equivalent for the

year

49 920 864

Cash and Cash

equivalents at the

beginning of the year

161 283 059 Cash and Cash equivalents

at the beginning of the year

161 283 059

Cash and Cash

equivalents at the end of

the year

211 203 923 Cash and Cash

equivalents at the end of

the year

211 203 923

Property valuation

During 2021, the Scheme discovered that the Head Office (Athlone) property was incorrectly valued, the external valuator

had used an incorrect Gross Lettable Area in previous valuations since 2015. There was an impact on the Statement of

Surplus or Deficit and Other Income, reserves as a result of this error. The error has been corrected in the 2021 summarised

financial statements by restating each of the affected summarised financial statement line items for the prior periods, 2019

and 2020 respectively. The following table summarises the impact on the Scheme’s summarised financial statements.

25. PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

SAMWUMED | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

107

31 December 2019

As previously reported

Adjustment

As restated

Impact on revaluation reserves   23,699,039   (8,883,337)   14,815,702

Impact on Retained income   1,408,909,750   (6,091,295)   1,402,818,455

Impact on Total member's funds   1,444,136,789   (14,974,632)   1,429,162,157

Statement of Financial Position 31 December 2019

As previously reported

Adjustment

As restated

Property, plant and equipment   51,997,164   (14,974,632)   37,022,532

Statement of Surplus and deficit 31 December 2020

As previously reported

Adjustment As restated

Property, plant and equipment   51,997,164   (14,974,632)   37,022,532

Depreciation on building   (880,834)   132,471   (748,363)

Impairment on revaluation of

property

   -   (5,651,638)   (5,651,638)

Impact on surplus or deficit   68,047,228   (5,519,167)   62,528,061

Gains/(losses) on revaluation of

property

   (9,393,298)   9,393,298   -

Statement of Changes in Funds and reserves 31 December 2020

As previously reported

Adjustment

As restated

Revaluation reserve   14,305,241   510,461   14,815,702

Impact on Retained income   1,476,956,978   (11,610,462)   1,465,346,516

Impact on total reserves   1,503,243,219   (11,100,001)   1,492,143,218

Statement of Financial Position 31 December 2020

As previously reported

Adjustment

As restated

Property, plant and equipment   41,687,295   (11,100,001)   30,587,296

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Prior period error (continued)

SAMWUMED | 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

108

We draw attention to the fact that at 31 December 2021, the Scheme had accumulated income of R1 517 128 534 and

that the Scheme’s total assets exceed its liabilities by R1 536 589 391.

The summarised financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies applicable to a going concern. This